

No. 19-1309

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KARI JANA E PHIPPS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN*
Deputy Attorneys General
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	6
I. The Two-To-One Split On Whether The <i>Summers</i> Analysis Applies To Warrantless Parole And Probation Searches Is Not Suf- ficiently Developed To Present A Compel- ling Reason For Review By This Court	6
II. Because The Primary Issue Addressed By The Supreme Court Of Idaho Was Whether The <i>Summers</i> Analysis Applies In The Parole Search Context, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address Differences Regarding How The <i>Summers</i> Analysis Applies In Its Original Context Of A De- tention Incident To Execution Of A Search Warrant.....	11
III. The Idaho Supreme Court Did Not Decide This Case In A Way That Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	5, 15
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 444 S.E.2d 354 (Ga. App. 1994)	7
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	13
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	4, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	16
<i>People v. Glaser</i> , 902 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Sanchez v. Canales</i> , 574 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 9, 10, 15, 17
<i>State v. Broadnax</i> , 654 P.2d 96 (Wash. 1982)	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 353 P.3d 1091 (Idaho App. 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Kaul</i> , 891 N.W.2d 352 (N.D. 2017).....	6
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 47 P.3d 1266 (Idaho App. 2002)	12
<i>State v. Vorburger</i> , 648 N.W.2d 829 (Wis. 2002).....	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 821 S.E.2d 811 (N.C. 2018)	12
<i>State v. Yule</i> , 905 So. 2d 251 (Fla. App. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 225 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 898 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 14
 STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 31-878	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2016</i> , p. 17 (Apr. 2018), available at https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ppus16.pdf	8
Idaho Department of Correction, <i>Standard Operating Procedure 701.04.02.001</i> , p. 3 (Oct. 1, 2004) (hereinafter “ <i>SOP 701.04.02.001</i> ”), available at http://forms.idoc.idaho.gov/WebLink/0/edoc/281944/Probation%20and%20Parole%20Supervision%20Strategies%20-%20SOP.pdf	8, 9
